
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 8 April 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Long Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 WORCESTER COLLEGE, WORCESTER STREET: 14/00392/FUL & 
14/00393/LBC 
 

11 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application and a listed building consent to: 
 
14/00392/FUL: Erect a new building incorporating lecture theatre, studio, two 
common rooms, bar, servery etc. Removal of part of wall to form new 
courtyard, extension to lake, landscaping works plus relocation of tennis 
courts and storage sheds. 
 
14/00393/LBC: Demolition of 6.7m of curtilage listed wall and alterations to 
other sections of existing wall. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application (14/00392/FUL) subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Material samples   
4 Flood mitigation measures   
5 Buffer zone around lake   
6 Method statement for removal of trees   
7 Archaeology - evaluation   
8 Biodiversity enhancements   
9 Construction traffic management plan  
10 Replacement tennis court   
11 Details of re-located buildings required   
12 Noise and emission mitigation scheme 
13 Hardsurfacing to be SuDS compliant 
13 Lighting plan 
14 Tree protection plan required 
15 Arboricultural method statement 
16 Landscape plan required 
17 Landscaping to be completed prior to end of first planting season 
18 Details of underground services avoiding tree roots 
19 Site arrangements plan 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the listed building 
consent (14/00393/LBC) subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent   
2 LB consent - works as approved only   
3 7 days’ notice to LPA   
4 LB notice of completion   

 



 
  
 

 

5 Sample panel of stonework   
6 Rebuilt wall incorporate  
7 Photo survey  
 

4 FORMER TRAVIS PERKINS SITE, CHAPEL STREET:  
14/00163/VAR 
 

27 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to vary condition 8 (Student accommodation) of planning 
permission 12/02560/VAR (Variation of condition 7 (occupation by full time 
students) of planning permission 09/02518/OUT to allow occupation of the 
development by students in full time education on courses of an academic 
year or more) to allow occupation of the development including vacation 
periods. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limits. 
2. Maximum floor space & student rooms. 
3. Boundary treatment: student accommodation. 
4. Boundary treatment: B1 offices. 
5. Obscure glazing. 
6. Student accommodation – vocational use. 
7. Exclusion from CPZ. 
8. Tenancy agreement. 
9. Emergency access 
10. Car parking spaces 
11. Car and cycle spaces. 
12. Landscape management. 
13. Noise attenuation. 

 

 

5 GRANDPONT NATURE PARK, WHITE HOUSE ROAD: 
13/01344/VAR 
 

39 - 48 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to vary condition 17 (Hours of use) of planning 
permission 13/01344/CT3 (Erection of pavilion and clubroom) to allow for the 
extension of opening hours. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions 
 
To include the conditions imposed on planning permission 13/01344/CT3 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan   
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required   
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   

 



 
  
 

 

10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out   
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out   
16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Hours of use  - Monday to Sunday 09.00 – 21.30 hours 
18 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment   
19 Contamination - Verification Report   
20 Contamination- unsuspected contamination 

 

6 24 CHARLBURY ROAD: 14/00144/FUL 
 

49 - 58 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a single and two storey extension to side and 
rear elevations. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area: North Oxford Victorian Suburb,  
4 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
5 Front paving  
6 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 

 

 

7 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) AT FOLLY BRIDGE 
 

59 - 66 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report to confirm a tree 
preservation order to protect two willow trees on land to the south of 5 Folly 
Bridge, Oxford. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee CONFIRM the Oxford City 
Council – Folly Bridge (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 with a 
modification changing the wording in the order Schedule; at paragraph 2(2), 
line four: “…Regulations 2011.” to read “…Regulations 2012.   

 

 

8 12 ALMA PLACE: 13/03252/FUL 
 

67 - 72 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) 
to HMO (Use Class C4) (Retrospective) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
2 Bin and cycle storage   

 
 

 



 
  
 

 

9 15C CROSS STREET: 14/00047/FUL 
 

73 - 78 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a part single, part two storey rear extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
4 Materials - matching   
5 Amenity - no additional windows   
6 Sustainable drainage   
7 No further buildings 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 79 - 84 

 To receive information on planning appeals received a
[...]
lanning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 
 

 



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE      8th April 2014 
 
 

 
 

Application 
Numbers: 

14/00392/FUL & 14/00393/LBC 

  
Decision Due by: 20th May 2014 

  
Proposal: FUL: Erection of new building incorporating lecture theatre, 

studio, two common rooms, bar, servery etc. Removal of 
part of wall to form new courtyard, extension to lake, 
landscaping works plus relocation of tennis courts and 
storage sheds. 
 
LBC: Demolition of 6.7m of curtilage listed wall and 
alterations to other sections of existing wall. 

  
Site Address: Worcester College, Worcester Street – Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Jericho and Osney 

 
Agent:  Mrs Joanne Halton Applicant:  The Provost, Fellows And 

Scholars Of Worcester 
College 

 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATIONS BE APPROVED 
 
14/00392/FUL 
 
Reasons for Approval: 
 
1 The City Council has given considerable weight and importance to the desirability 

of preserving or enhancing designated heritage assets and their settings, 
including the listed buildings, registered historic garden and conservation areas. 
It considers that any harm that would result from the proposed development and 
works to the listed building is justified by the public benefits that would result and 
that the proposal is considered to comply with adopted policies contained within 
the adopted Oxford Local Plan, the adopted Oxford Core Strategy, the adopted 
Sites and Housing Plan and National Planning policy and guidance. 
 

2 As a result of recent re-designation of the site to a lower flood risk and the 
incorporation of a fully engineered flood risk design solution, the proposals will 
not give rise to an increase in flood risk locally or elsewhere and the building 
should not be unduly vulnerable in itself. Furthermore, no material harm to the 

Agenda Item 3

9



use of existing nearby properties should result. Consequently, the proposals are 
considered to accord with all relevant policies of the development plan. 

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Material samples   
4 Flood mitigation measures   
5 Buffer zone around lake   
6 Method statement for removal of trees   
7 Archaeology - evaluation   
8 Biodiversity enhancements   
9 Construction traffic management plan  
10 Replacement tennis court   
11 Details of re-located buildings required   
12 Noise and emission mitigation scheme 
13 Hardsurfacing to be SuDS compliant 
13 Lighting plan 
14 Tree protection plan required 
15 Arboricultural method statement 
16 Landscape plan required 
17 Landscaping to be completed prior to end of first planting season 
18 Details of underground services avoiding tree roots 
19 Site arrangements plan 
 
14/00393/LBC 
 
Reason for Approval: 
 

The City Council has given considerable weight and importance to the desirability 
of preserving or enhancing designated heritage assets and their settings, 
including the listed buildings, registered historic garden and conservation areas. 
It considers that any harm that would result from the proposed development and 
works to the listed building is justified by the public benefits that would result and 
that the 
[...]
 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposals on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of these applications, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will not undermine 
crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Background Papers:  
12/01809/FUL  
12/01810/LBD  
13/01424/FUL  
13/01425/LBD  
14/00392/FUL  
14/00393/LBC 
 
Contact Officers: Matthew Parry & Katharine Owen 
Extensions:  2160 and 2148 
Date: 30th March 2014 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
8
th
 April 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/00163/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 22nd April 2014 

  

Proposal: Variation of condition 8 (Student accommodation) of 
planning permission 12/02560/VAR (Variation of condition 7 
(occupation by full time students) of planning permission 
09/02518/OUT to allow occupation of the development by 
students in full time education on courses of an academic 
year or more) to allow occupation of the development 
including vacation periods. 

  

Site Address: Former Travis Perkins Site, Chapel Street, Appendix 1.  
  

Ward: St Clement's  

 

Agent:  JPPC Applicant:  A2 Dominion Homes Ltd 

 
The planning application falls within Officers’ delegated authority to determine but 
has been de delegated by Councillor Jones supported by Councillors Fooks, 
Campbell and Royce for consideration at committee due to the numbers of students 
involved and ongoing problems of noise and disturbance by students in the area 
during term time. 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions.  
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 The development provides purpose built student accommodation in 

accordance with outline and reserved matters planning applications previously 
permitted. As a consequence of the development heavy goods vehicles 
associated with the previous use of the site as a builders yard have been 
removed and financial contributions received to mitigate potential impacts of 
the development. Extending the use during vacational periods is in line with 
Local Plan policy and makes efficient use of the accommodation which might 
otherwise be unoccupied. 

 
 3 Officers have given careful consideration to the single comment received in 

Agenda Item 4

25



response to public consultation, and are mindful of the concerns raised in 
respect of the potential impact of the development in terms of noise, parking 
pressures etc, and that the activities associated with the student 
accommodation would extend into the summer period if planning permission 
were granted. These concerns can be addressed by conditions already 
imposed on the development. No comments on the planning application have 
been received from statutory agencies. 

 

Conditions 
1. Time limits. 
2. Maximum floorspace & student rooms. 
3. Boundary treatment: student accommodation. 
4. Boundary treatment: B1 offices. 
5. Obscure glazing. 
6. Student accommodation – vocational use. 
7. Exclusion from CPZ. 
8. Tenancy agreement. 
9. Emergency access 
10. Car parking spaces 
11. Car and cycle spaces. 
12. Landscape management. 
13. Noise attenuation. 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP5 - Mixed-Use Developments 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP13 - Accessibility 
CP14 - Public Art 
[...]
is). 
 

10. The supporting text to the policy reads:  
“Dual use of student accommodation during vacation periods for tourist - 
related uses such as conferences and language schools makes the best 
use of existing resources. However the City Council will need to ensure 
that the adverse impact of additional parking on amenity of surrounding 
properties is properly controlled.” 

 

29



11. Vacation use in this fashion is common, indeed almost standard, practice for 
most developments of student accommodation in Oxford but was not sought 
at the time of the original outline planning application being granted 
permission as St. Hilda’s College as the intended occupier had intended to 
place its graduate students here who would require accommodation for the 
whole year. 

 
12. Condition 8 to planning permission 12/02560/VAR which it is now ought to be 

varied currently reads: 
“The student accommodation hereby permitted shall only be occupied by 
students in full time education on courses of an academic year or more. 
Management of the development shall be as agreed in compliance with 
condition 8 of planning permission 09/02518/OUT, namely in the form of a 
resident caretaker supplemented by 24 hour student warden cover, and a 
staffed office open from 9.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday. The telephone 
number of the student warden service and of A2 Dominion's Customer 
Service Centre will be displayed at the entrance to the development at all 
times. These requirements shall in in place upon first occupation of the 
development and retained at all times thereafter unless otherwise agreed in 
writing beforehand by the local planning authority. 
Reason: In order to maintain the availability of appropriate student 
accommodation and controls on its management in the interests of amenity, in 
accordance with policy CS25 of the adopted Oxford Core Strategy 2026.” 

 
13. In order to accommodate vacational use as now sought the wording of the 

condition would be req
[...]
begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan   
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required   
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out   
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out   
16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Hours of use  - Monday to Sunday 09.00 – 21.30 hours 
18 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment   
19 Contamination - Verification Report   
20 Contamination- unsuspected contamination   
  

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP19 - Nuisance 

CP21 - Noise 
 

Core Strategy 

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 

CS19_ - Community safety 

CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
13/01344/CT3 - Erection of pavilion and clubroom: Approved 
 

Public Consultation 
 
Statutory Consultees 
None 
 
 

38



Third Parties 
4, 6, 11 Buckingham Street; 2, 4, 9, 15, 28, 36 Chilswell Road; 13 Cobden Crescent; 
34, 39 Hodges Court; 3 Edith Road; 19, 22, 28, 24 118, 136, 152, 186, 194, 220, 
244, 252, 228 Marlborough Road; 12 Osney Mill, Mill Street; 8, 31, 34, 37 Newtown 
Road; 6, 16, 18 Salter Close; 16, 18, 22, 24, 35, 48 Western Road;  4, 10, 11, 13, 
17, 18, 21, 25, 28, 31, 41, 45a, 45b, 52, 55, Whitehouse Road; 25 Pegasus Grange, 
Whitehouse Road; Hogacre Common Eco Park, Whitehouse Road 
 
Comments Received 
Comments can be summarised as follows 
- The pavilion was to 
[...]
PORT the proposal in principle but defer the 
planning application and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission, to be simultaneous with that for planning application 13/02557/OUT 
for the refurbishment and extension of the Westgate Centre, subject to the 
following planning conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   

87



 

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Temporary period of 4 years   
4. Phasing of enabling applications and reinstatement of facilities   
5. Park Mark Award Measures   
6. Lighting / CCTV Scheme   
7. Parking Management Plan – to include visitor coach management, car park 

management, and priority arrangements for overflow car / coach parking 
8. Surface Water Drainage Scheme   
9. Construction Environmental Management Plan   
10. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan   
11. Construction Traffic Management Plan   
12. Details of all signage / markings   
13. Alterations to the public highway   
14. Land Contamination 
15. Gas monitoring 
16. Tourist information points at car park. 
 
 
106. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 18 
March 2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.05 pm 

88



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Canning, Price, 
Tanner, Goddard, Kennedy and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Crofton-
Briggs (Head of City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and 
Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Williams), Councillor Cook (substitute Councillor Kennedy), Councillor 
Gotch (substitute Councillor Goddard), Cllr Clack and Cllr Jones. 
 
 
108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of inte
[...]
ved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
116. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 8 April 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 

91



This page is intentionally left blank

92


	Agenda
	3 Worcester College, Worcester Street: 14/00392/FUL & 14/00393/LBC
	Site Plan_ Worcester College

	4 Former Travis Perkins Site, Chapel Street:  14/00163/VAR
	Site Plan_ Travis Perkins
	Appendix 2_ Travis Perkins

	5 Grandpont Nature Park, White House Road: 13/01344/VAR
	Site Plan_ Grandpont Nature Park

	6 24 Charlbury Road: 14/00144/FUL
	7 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) at Folly Bridge
	Appendix 2_ Folly Bridge_ Tree Protection Order

	8 12 Alma Place: 13/03252/FUL
	9 15C Cross Street: 14/00047/FUL
	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes
	Minutes, 18/03/2014




Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 April 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goddard (Chair), Benjamin, Canning, 
Clack, Cook, Jones, Price, Tanner and Coulter. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Nick Worlledge 
(City Development), Chris Leyland (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law 
and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
117. NOMINATION OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of the chair and vice chair, the Committee nominated Councillor 
Goddard to chair the meeting. 
 
 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Van Nooijen (substitute 
Councillor Coulter) and Councillor Gotch (substitute Councillor Goddard). 
 
 
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
120. 15C CROSS STREET: 14/00047/FUL 
 
The officer’s report was WITHDRAWN from the agenda as some of the 
submitted drawings had proved to be inaccurate. The application will now come 
before a future meeting. 
 
 
121. WORCESTER COLLEGE, WORCESTER STREET: 14/00392/FUL & 

14/00393/LBC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application and a listed building consent 
for: 
 
14/00392/FUL: Erect a new building incorporating lecture theatre, studio, two 
common rooms, bar, servery etc. Removal of part of wall to form new courtyard, 
extension to lake, landscaping works plus relocation of tennis courts and storage 
sheds. 
 
14/00393/LBC: Demolition of 6.7m of curtilage listed wall and alterations to other 
sections of existing wall. 
 



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Andrew Jadeen, Simon Bishop and Richard Todd spoke in favour of the 
application and no one spoke against. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 

• Confirmed with the applicant, that they were happy with condition 12 
including noise restrictions to reduce noise disturbance to the Oxford 
Synagogue, and the proposed bridge to be used as a fire escape from the 
synagogue 

• Checked that officers were happy with the foul sewerage design and the 
buffer zone around lake (condition 5) 

 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application (14/00392/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Material samples   
4 Flood mitigation measures   
5 Buffer zone around lake   
6 Method statement for removal of trees   
7 Archaeology - evaluation   
8 Biodiversity enhancements   
9 Construction traffic management plan  
10 Replacement tennis court   
11 Details of re-located buildings required   
12 Noise and emission mitigation scheme 
13 Hardsurfacing to be SuDS compliant 
13 Lighting plan 
14 Tree protection plan required 
15 Arboricultural method statement 
16 Landscape plan required 
17 Landscaping to be completed prior to end of first planting season 
18 Details of underground services avoiding tree roots 
19 Site arrangements plan 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the listed building consent 
(14/00393/LBC) subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent   
2 LB consent - works as approved only   
3 7 days’ notice to LPA   
4 LB notice of completion   
5 Sample panel of stonework   
6 Rebuilt wall incorporate  
7 Photo survey  
 
 
122. FORMER TRAVIS PERKINS SITE, CHAPEL STREET:  14/00163/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to vary condition 8 (Student 
accommodation) of planning permission 12/02560/VAR (Variation of condition 7 
(occupation by full time students) of planning permission 09/02518/OUT to allow 



 

occupation of the development by students in full time education on courses of 
an academic year or more) to allow occupation of the development including 
vacation periods. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Nik 
Lyzba spoke in favour of the application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The following comments were made during the debate: 

• Council policies do not differentiate between school age and university 
students. Despite this, there are adequate management controls in place.  

• School terms are not defined in policies; need to take a common-sense 
approach. 

• Night wardens will be provided 7 days a week 

• Accommodation has to be occupied by full time students. 

• Suggested wording of variation too specific, as not all educational institutions 
have terms, some have semesters. It was suggested that the wording of the 
revised condition should also refer to semesters.  
 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the variation of condition 8 (Student 
accommodation) of planning permission 12/02560/VAR to read now as condition 
6 of 14/0163/VAR:  
 
“The student accommodation hereby permitted shall only be occupied by 
students in full time education on courses of an academic year or more. Outside 
of semesters or term time, the permitted use may be extended to include 
accommodation for cultural and academic visitors and for conference and 
summer school delegates. Management of the development shall be as 
agreed in compliance with condition 8 of planning permission 09/02518/OUT, 
namely in the form of a resident caretaker supplemented by 24 hour student 
warden cover, and a staffed office open from 9.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to 
Friday. The telephone number of the student warden service and of A2 
Dominion's Customer Service Centre will be displayed at the entrance to the 
development at all times. These requirements shall in in place upon first 
occupation of the development and retained at all times thereafter unless 
otherwise agreed in writing beforehand by the local planning authority. 
Reason: In order to maintain the availability of appropriate student 
accommodation and controls on its management in the interests of amenity, in 
accordance with policy CS25 of the adopted Oxford Core Strategy 2026.” 
 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limits. 
2. Maximum floor space & student rooms. 
3. Boundary treatment: student accommodation. 
4. Boundary treatment: B1 offices. 
5. Obscure glazing. 
6. Student accommodation – vacational use. 
7. Exclusion from CPZ. 
8. Tenancy agreement. 
9. Emergency access 
10. Car parking spaces 
11. Car and cycle spaces. 
12. Landscape management. 
13. Noise attenuation.  



 

14. Exclusion from CPZ. 
15. Tenancy agreement. 
16. Emergency access 
17. Car parking spaces 
18. Car and cycle spaces. 
19. Landscape management. 
20. Noise attenuation.  
 
 
123. GRANDPONT NATURE PARK, WHITE HOUSE ROAD: 13/01344/VAR 
 
Councillor Price declared he had spoken to residents on this item and chose not 
to take part in determining this item. Councillor Price left the room.  
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to vary condition 17 (Hours of 
use) of planning permission 13/01344/CT3 (Erection of pavilion and clubroom) to 
allow for the extension of opening hours. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Peter Berry, Jennie Brooke and Tim O’Neil spoke against the application and 
Jim Smith spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee made the following comments during the debate: 
• That the amended hours approved should not come into force until a 
management committee for the pavilion had been established. 
•  Concern about loud music late at night – include as a condition (22) 
• Given that it’s a sports facility in a build-up area - need to be mindful of 
excessive noise to residents.   
 
The Committee made an amendment to the officer’s recommendation, to reduce 
the proposed hours of use to 9.00 - 21.00 with an additional 30 minutes to leave 
pavilion; and add the two additional conditions (21 and 22) 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions 
 
To include the conditions imposed on planning permission 13/01344/CT3 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan   
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required   
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out   
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out   



 

16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Hours of use  - Monday to Sunday 09.00 – 21.00 hours with a further 30 

minutes to clear up and vacate. 
18 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment   
19 Contamination - Verification Report   
20 Contamination- unsuspected contamination 
21 Management committee to be operational before opening hours 

extended. 
22 No amplified music to be played after 18.00 
 
 
124. 24 CHARLBURY ROAD: 14/00144/FUL 
 
Councillor Price returned. 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a single and two storey 
extension to side and rear elevations. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Anna Sherman, Judith Ackrill and Ian Billington spoke against the application 
and Nik Lyzba spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee concluded that: 
The development had no detrimental effect on the appearance or character of 
the conservation area. 
The issues of light and bulk did not adversely affect the neighbours. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area: North Oxford Victorian Suburb,  
4 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
5 Front paving - Gravel  
6 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
 
 
125. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) AT FOLLY BRIDGE 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which confirmed a tree preservation order to protect two willow trees 
on land to the south of 5 Folly Bridge, Oxford. 
 
The Committee resolved to CONFIRM the Oxford City Council – Folly Bridge 
(No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 with a modification changing the wording 
in the order Schedule; at paragraph 2(2), line four: “…Regulations 2011.” to read 
“…Regulations 2012.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

126. 12 ALMA PLACE: 13/03252/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use from 
dwelling house (Use Class C3) to HMO (Use Class C4) (Retrospective) 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
2 Bin and cycle storage   
 
 
127. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during February 2014. 
 
 
128. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
March 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
129. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
130. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 7 May 2014 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 


